partnership firm and is having its shop in Bhubaneswar. It was insured with
respondent-Insurance Company. Insurance policy was taken by the appellant
in the year 1991 which was continued from time to time. The insurance
coverage was to the tune of Rs.1,50,000/- (rupees one lakh fifty thousand
only). It was the case of the appellant that due to communal riots in
Bhubaneswar in March, 1991, the shop of the appellant-firm was ransacked,
looted and was razed to the ground. The total pecuniary loss sustained by
the appellant was to the extent of Rs. 4,00,000/- (rupees four lakhs only).
Since, however, the liability of the Insurance Company was limited to Rs.
1,50,000/- (rupees one lakh fifty thousand only), the appellant lodged a
claim of Rs. 1,93,075.00 (rupees one lakh ninety three thousand and seventy
five only) on the basis of the amount insured at the rate of 12 per cent
per annum. The Insurance Company instead of allowing the claim lodged by
the appellant offered an amount of Rs. 50,425/- (rupees fifty thousand four
hundred and twenty five only) since, according to the Insurance Company, as
per the survey-report received by the Company, the loss was to that extent.
As the appellant was not satisfied and the claim could not be settled, it
invoked arbitration clause by issuing a notice for appointment of an